massacre, kidnaping for ransom and further 
attacks that did not spare anyone including the 
poor and the rich and even the security agents 
(Nwokodi & Iloh, 2018).

According to report by Nigeria Security Incidents 
Tracker by Beacon Consulting over rising 
insecurity in Nigeria, about seven thousand two 
hundred and twenty-two Nigerians (7,222) have 
been killed and three thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-three (3,823) persons were abducted in the 
country between January 1st and July 29th, 2022. 
A breakdown, according to geopolitical zones, 
revealed that the North East recorded the highest 
insecurity incidents with two thousand and fifty-
two (2,052) individuals killed and three hundred 
and forty-four (344) persons kidnapped followed 
by North West region which recorded two 
thousand, two hundred and twenty-nine (2,229) 
deaths with one thousand nine hundred and 
eighty-nine (1,989) persons abducted. North 
Central came third with one thousand seven 
hundred and forty-eight (1,748) deaths with nine 
hundred and fifty (950) persons kidnapped while 
South West recorded three hundred and eighty-six 
(386) deaths with one hundred and ninety-five 
(195) persons abducted and South-South, 
recorded three hundred and eighty-six (386) 
deaths with one hundred and ninety five persons 
(195) kidnapped (Ononose, 2022). 

Considering the rising nature, dynamism and 
sophistication of insecurity problem in Nigeria, 
one would expect that attention also be given to 
non-kinetic approach to combating crimes which 
focuses on the socio-economic and political